

**KENNEDY KRIEGER INSTITUTE,
INC. AND AFFILIATES**
Combined Financial Statements
June 30, 2016 and 2015

Kennedy Krieger Institute, Inc. and Affiliates

Index

June 30, 2016 and 2015

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Independent Auditor's Report	1-2
Combined Balance Sheets	3
Combined Statements of Operations and Other Changes in Net Assets	4
Combined Statements of Changes in Net Assets	5
Combined Statements of Cash Flows	6
Notes to Combined Financial Statements	7-34
Report of Independent Auditors on Accompanying Combining Information	35
Supplemental Combining Financial Statements	36-38



Report of Independent Auditors

To the Board of Directors of
Kennedy Krieger Institute, Inc. and Affiliates

We have audited the accompanying combined financial statements of Kennedy Krieger Institute, Inc. and Affiliates (the "Institute"), which comprise the combined balance sheets as of June 30, 2016 and 2015, and the related combined statements of operations and other changes in unrestricted net assets, changes in net assets and cash flows for the years then ended.

Management's Responsibility for the Combined Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the combined financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of combined financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the combined financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the combined financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the combined financial statements. The procedures selected depend on our judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the combined financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, we consider internal control relevant to the Institute's preparation and fair presentation of the combined financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Institute's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the combined financial statements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.



Opinion

In our opinion, the combined financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Kennedy Krieger Institute, Inc. and Affiliates at June 30, 2016 and 2015, and the results of their operations and their cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Ricardo Hernandez Lopez LLP

October 5, 2016

Kennedy Krieger Institute, Inc. and Affiliates
Combined Balance Sheets
As of June 30, 2016 and 2015
(in thousands)

ASSETS	2016	2015
Current assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 12,397	\$ 7,832
Patient receivables, less allowances of \$3,750 and \$3,461	19,255	17,759
Grant and contract receivable	7,079	9,806
Tuition receivable	4,611	3,884
Pledges receivable	11,033	5,485
Prepaid expenses and other	1,509	1,611
Total current assets	<u>55,884</u>	<u>46,377</u>
Non-current assets:		
Property and equipment, net	122,508	126,302
Investments:		
Board designated endowment	45,836	49,157
Investments limited as to use	6,544	6,993
Pledges receivable, less allowances of \$2,366 and \$2,617	10,543	15,432
Other non-current assets	423	460
Total non-current assets	<u>185,854</u>	<u>198,344</u>
Total assets	<u>\$241,738</u>	<u>\$244,721</u>
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS		
Current liabilities:		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	25,425	24,051
Line of credit	2,250	-
Deferred grant revenue	2,169	3,152
Current portion of tax-exempt bonds	2,299	2,247
Total current liabilities	<u>32,143</u>	<u>29,450</u>
Long-term liabilities:		
Tax-exempt bonds	63,245	65,545
Accrued pension	22,516	17,416
Interest rate swap	12,370	8,853
Other long-term liabilities	2,341	1,269
Total long-term liabilities	<u>100,472</u>	<u>93,083</u>
Total liabilities	<u>132,615</u>	<u>122,533</u>
Net assets:		
Unrestricted	70,500	84,715
Temporarily restricted	37,665	36,515
Permanently restricted	958	958
Total net assets	<u>109,123</u>	<u>122,188</u>
Total liabilities and net assets	<u>\$241,738</u>	<u>\$244,721</u>

See accompanying notes to combined financial statements.

Kennedy Krieger Institute, Inc. and Affiliates
Combined Statements of Operations and Other Changes in Unrestricted Net Assets
for the years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015
(in thousands)

	2016	2015
Operating revenues:		
Patient service revenue, net of contractual allowances	\$ 149,979	\$ 141,953
Bad debt expense	<u>(3,170)</u>	<u>(3,418)</u>
Net patient service revenue	146,809	138,535
Tuition revenue	44,314	44,056
Grant and contract revenue	34,063	33,173
Net assets released for operating activities	6,550	7,424
Investment earnings used for operating activities	2,061	1,927
Unrestricted contributions from fundraising activities, net	1,373	1,552
Other operating revenues	<u>1,857</u>	<u>1,557</u>
Total operating revenues	<u>237,027</u>	<u>228,224</u>
Operating expenses:		
Salaries, wages and benefits	178,120	169,418
Supplies, purchased services, and other	45,776	46,631
Depreciation and amortization	9,287	8,627
Rent	2,257	2,026
Interest	<u>1,525</u>	<u>1,522</u>
Total operating expenses	<u>236,965</u>	<u>228,224</u>
Operating revenues over operating expenses	62	-
Non-operating activity:		
Investment income and realized gains/(losses), net	(2,050)	986
Realized and unrealized (loss) on interest rate swap	(4,830)	(3,096)
Realized gain on sale of asset	716	100
Restricted fundraising expenses	<u>(965)</u>	<u>(654)</u>
Net non-operating activities	(7,129)	(2,664)
Excess of revenue (under) over expenses	(7,067)	(2,664)
Other changes in unrestricted net assets:		
Unrealized (losses) on investments, net	(1,408)	(2,984)
Net assets released from restrictions used for property and equipment	-	53
Change in funded status of defined benefit plan	<u>(5,740)</u>	<u>(4,681)</u>
(Decrease) in unrestricted net assets	<u>\$ (14,215)</u>	<u>\$ (10,276)</u>

See accompanying notes to combined financial statements.

Kennedy Krieger Institute, Inc. and Affiliates
Combined Statements of Changes in Net Assets
for the years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015
(in thousands)

	2016	2015
Unrestricted net assets:		
Excess of revenue (under) over expenses	\$ (7,067)	\$ (2,664)
Change in unrealized (losses) on investments, net	(1,408)	(2,984)
Net assets released from restrictions used for property and equipment	-	53
Change in funded status of defined benefit plan, net	<u>(5,740)</u>	<u>(4,681)</u>
	(14,215)	(10,276)
(Decrease) increase in unrestricted net assets		
Unrestricted net assets, beginning of year	<u>84,715</u>	<u>94,991</u>
Unrestricted net assets, end of year	<u>\$ 70,500</u>	<u>\$ 84,715</u>
Temporarily restricted net assets:		
Contributions from fundraising activities	7,700	7,996
Net assets released from restrictions used for:		
Purchases of property and equipment	-	(53)
Operating activities	<u>(6,550)</u>	<u>(7,424)</u>
	1,150	519
Increase in temporarily restricted net assets		
Temporarily restricted net assets, beginning of year	<u>36,515</u>	<u>35,996</u>
Temporarily restricted net assets, end of year	<u>\$ 37,665</u>	<u>\$ 36,515</u>
Permanently restricted net assets:		
Contributions from fundraising activities	-	-
Increase in permanently restricted net assets	-	-
Permanently restricted net assets, beginning of year	<u>958</u>	<u>958</u>
Permanently restricted net assets, end of year	<u>\$ 958</u>	<u>\$ 958</u>
(Decrease) in total net assets	(13,065)	(9,757)
Total net assets, beginning of year	<u>122,188</u>	<u>131,945</u>
Total net assets, end of year	<u>\$ 109,123</u>	<u>\$ 122,188</u>

See accompanying notes to combined financial statements.

Kennedy Krieger Institute, Inc. and Affiliates
Combined Statements of Cash Flows
for the years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015
(in thousands)

	2016	2015
Cash flows from operating activities:		
Change in net assets	\$ (13,065)	\$ (9,757)
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash (used in) provided by operating activities:		
Net realized and unrealized (gains) losses on investments, net	2,209	1,265
Depreciation and amortization	9,287	8,590
Bad debt expense	3,170	3,423
Change in pension liability, net	5,100	3,906
Change valuation of interest rate swap	3,517	1,741
Restricted contributions	(5,243)	(7,012)
Gain on sale of asset	(716)	(100)
Changes in assets and liabilities:		
Patient receivables	(4,666)	(1,398)
Other receivables	1,341	(4,496)
Prepaid expenses and other assets	139	(334)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	1,574	144
Deferred grant revenue	(983)	1,273
Other liabilities	1,072	(276)
Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities	<u>2,736</u>	<u>(3,031)</u>
Cash flows from investing activities:		
Purchase of property and equipment	(5,642)	(5,397)
Net sales of investments	1,112	1,022
Proceeds from sale of asset	865	100
Changes in investments limited to use	448	119
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(3,217)</u>	<u>(4,156)</u>
Cash flows from financing activities:		
Payments on tax-exempt bonds	(2,247)	(2,181)
Proceeds from line of credit	12,950	5,750
Payments on line of credit	(10,700)	(6,500)
Payments on capital lease obligation	(200)	(200)
Proceeds from restricted contributions	5,243	7,012
Net cash provided by financing activities	<u>5,046</u>	<u>3,881</u>
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents	4,565	(3,306)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year	7,832	11,138
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year	<u>\$ 12,397</u>	<u>\$ 7,832</u>
Cash paid during the year for interest	<u>\$ 1,525</u>	<u>\$ 1,522</u>

See accompanying notes to combined financial statements.

Kennedy Krieger Institute, Inc. and Affiliates

Notes to Combined Financial Statements

for the years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

(in thousands)

1. DESCRIPTION OF ORGANIZATION

Kennedy Krieger Institute, Inc. and Affiliates (the "Institute") is an internationally recognized organization dedicated to improving the lives of children, adolescents and young adults through comprehensive patient care, education and research. The Institute's primary operating activities include healthcare services, research, training, special education and fundraising.

The operations of the Institute are carried out through a number of legal corporate entities. The combined financial statements of the Institute reflect the accounts of the following separate legal corporate entities:

- Kennedy Krieger Institute, Inc.
- Kennedy Krieger Children's Hospital, Inc.
- Hugo W. Moser Research Institute at Kennedy Krieger, Inc.
- Kennedy Krieger Education and Community Services, Inc.
- Kennedy Krieger Associates, Inc.
- PACT: Helping Children with Special Needs, Inc.
- Kennedy Krieger Foundation, Inc.
- Madison Street Properties, Inc.

Healthcare services are provided through Kennedy Krieger Children's Hospital, Inc. and include a forty-five bed inpatient unit admitting more than 340 patients yearly, over fifty specialty outpatient clinics generating in excess of 186,000 annual visits and the training of over 400 healthcare professionals each year. Net patient service revenue generated through Healthcare activities represents approximately 62% and 60% of the Institute's operating revenue in fiscal years 2016 and 2015, respectively.

Studies conducted through Research activities within the Hugo W. Moser Research Institute at Kennedy Krieger, Inc. are provided through over 125 government and private awards. Research grant and contract revenue represents approximately 14.4% and 14.5% of the Institute's operating revenue in fiscal years 2016 and 2015, respectively. Approximately 76.6% of this revenue comes from departments and agencies of the United States government. Major government sponsors included the Department of Health and Human Services, the Department of Defense and the Department of Justice.

Special education services provided through Kennedy Krieger Education & Community Services, Inc. are conducted through non-public special education schools for students from kindergarten to grade eight, high school, specialized autism programs and partnership programs within public schools. Tuition and related contractual revenue generated through special education services represents approximately 18.7% and 19.3% of the Institute's operating revenue in fiscal years 2016 and 2015, respectively.

Kennedy Krieger Institute, Inc., Kennedy Krieger Children's Hospital, Inc., Hugo W. Moser Research Institute at Kennedy Krieger, Inc., Kennedy Krieger Education and Community Services, Inc., Kennedy Krieger Associates, Inc., and PACT: Helping Children with Special Needs, Inc. are Maryland non-stock corporations organized for charitable, scientific and educational purposes and are tax-exempt under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. Kennedy Krieger Foundation, Inc. (the "Foundation"), is a Maryland stock corporation and is tax-exempt under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.

Kennedy Krieger Institute, Inc. and Affiliates

Notes to Combined Financial Statements

for the years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

(in thousands)

Madison Street Properties, Inc. ("MSP") is a tax-exempt supporting organization under Section 509(a)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and is wholly owned by the Foundation. All real and personal property and leasehold rights owned by the Institute are held by MSP, that in turn leases or subleases the property back to each member of the corporate family utilizing it and also provides property management services, including maintenance, security and housekeeping.

The Institute maintains an independent affiliation with The Johns Hopkins University. The formal relationship between the parties is set forth in an affiliation agreement whereby (i) the medical, scientific and other professional staff of the Institute receive primary and adjunct appointments in the appropriate Johns Hopkins University Schools or departments; and (ii) each Institution's independent corporate status is retained. Goods and services are purchased and sold by each organization through arms length transactions.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Presentation

The financial statements of the Institute have been prepared on the accrual basis, which conforms to accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. The combined financial statements include the accounts of the Institute after elimination of all significant intercompany accounts and transactions.

The combining supplemental schedules have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. This is the same basis of presentation as the Kennedy Krieger Institute, Inc. and Affiliates Combined Financial Statements

Excess of Revenue over Expenses

The Statements of Operations include excess of revenues over (under) expenses, which is the Institute's performance indicator. Changes in unrestricted net assets, which are excluded from excess of revenues over expenses consistent with industry practice, include unrealized gains and losses on investments, certain pension related transactions and assets acquired using contributions which by donor restrictions were to be used for the purpose of acquiring such assets.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include investments in highly liquid instruments with original maturities of three months or less. These investments are carried at cost, which approximates market value.

Investments and Investment Income

The Institute follows standards issued by the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") related to fair value accounting. The standards define fair value, establish a framework for measuring fair value and expand disclosures about fair value measurements.

Kennedy Krieger Institute, Inc. and Affiliates
Notes to Combined Financial Statements
for the years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015
(in thousands)

Under these fair value standards, the Institute is required to categorize and disclose certain assets and liabilities, including investments, at fair value, according to three levels of inputs that may be used to measure fair value:

- Level 1 Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2 Observable inputs other than Level 1 prices, such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities; quoted prices in markets that are not active, or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data for substantially the full term of the assets or liabilities.
- Level 3 Unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity and that are significant to the fair value of the assets or liabilities.

Fair value is defined as the exchange price that would be received for an asset or paid to transfer a liability (an exit price) in the principal or most advantageous market for the asset or liability in an orderly transaction between market participants on the measurement date.

The following is a description of the Institute's valuation methodologies for investments carried at fair value. These methods may produce a fair value calculation that may not be reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, while the Institute believes that its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of investments could result in a different estimate of fair value at the reporting date.

Where quoted prices are available in active market, investments are classified in Level 1 of the valuation hierarchy. Investments in Level 1 are cash management funds, fixed income investments, exchange-trade equity securities and debt securities. If quoted prices are not available the investments are considered to be Level 2 or Level 3 and other accepted valuation methodologies, such as quotes for similar securities are used. These valuation services estimate fair values using pricing models and other accepted valuation methodologies, such as quotes for similar securities and observable yield curves and spreads.

As part of the Institute's overall valuation process, management evaluates these third-party methodologies to ensure that they are representative of exit prices in the Institute's principal markets. Investments in Level 2 include cash management funds, corporate obligations, fixed income investments, other domestic equity investment, foreign equity investments and funds held in trust by others. See Notes 7 and 8 for additional details related to the Institute's investments.

Investment income, with the exception of unrealized gains and losses, is included in excess of revenues over expenses in the non-operating activity section of the Statement of Operations. Unrealized gains and losses on all investments are shown below excess of revenues over expenses.

Allowance for Doubtful Accounts

An allowance for doubtful accounts is recorded for patient receivables which are anticipated to become uncollectible in future periods. Receivables deemed to be uncollectible have been written off.

Kennedy Krieger Institute, Inc. and Affiliates

Notes to Combined Financial Statements

for the years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

(in thousands)

Grant and Contract Revenue and Receivable

Grant and contract revenues are recorded through cost reimbursement arrangements when allowable costs are incurred, through service rates as services are provided or when contractual terms are satisfied. Grant and contract receivables are recorded when earned. A reserve for uncollectible accounts has been estimated and recorded against grant and contract receivables.

Tuition Revenue and Receivable

Tuition revenue is recognized when earned over the school term (July to June). Tuition receivables are recorded when earned. The Institute does not record an allowance as tuition is paid in full by the local education agencies of the State of Maryland at state approved tuition rates.

Pledges Receivable

Unconditional promises to give cash and other assets to the Institute are reported at fair value at the date the promise is received. Conditional promises to give and indications of intentions to give are reported at fair value at the date the commitment is received in writing.

Pledges receivable from capital campaigns and other restricted and unrestricted donations, have been recorded net of an allowance for uncollectible pledges. The allowance for uncollectible pledges receivable is estimated based on the nature and source of each pledge including pledge payment history and the donor's likelihood of honoring the commitment. The allowance is applied to pledges greater than one year. Multi-year pledges are recorded at their estimated present value using a risk-free rate of return of 3% for 2016 and 2% for 2015.

Assets Limited as to Use

Assets limited as to use primarily include assets held by trustees under bond indenture, self-insurance trust arrangements, deferred compensation plans and other restricted gift arrangements.

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment acquisitions are recorded at cost. Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method over the following estimated useful lives:

Buildings and Improvements	30-40 years
Fixed Equipment	10-15 years
Furniture and Equipment	3-5 years

Equipment purchases under grants, where title to the equipment rests with the grantor, are recorded as expenditures of the grant and are not capitalized or depreciated.

Capital Leases

Capital leased assets are amortized over the shorter of their estimated useful lives or the lease term. Depreciation expense on capitalized leased assets is included in depreciation and amortization expenses in the Consolidated Statements of Operations.

Board Designated Investments for Endowment

The Board of Directors of the Institute has designated certain assets, including accumulated unrestricted gifts to serve as an endowment for the Institute. The Board may authorize the withdrawal or transfer of such amounts at any time to further the purpose of the Institute and, accordingly, such amounts are classified as unrestricted net assets. Interest, dividends and realized gains and losses from the endowment are included in investment income and net realized gains on the Combined Statements of Operations. Unrealized gains and losses are recorded in other changes in unrestricted net assets.

Kennedy Krieger Institute, Inc. and Affiliates

Notes to Combined Financial Statements

for the years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

(in thousands)

Deferred Financing Costs

Costs incurred related to the issuance of bonds payable have been deferred and are being amortized over the life of the bonds using the effective interest method.

Accrued Expenses

Accrued expenses are operating expenses that have been incurred but which have not been paid as of the balance sheet date. These expenses are typically periodic and due within one year or less. They include expenses incurred for payroll, employee benefits, subcontracts, interest and other operating items.

Deferred Grant Revenue

Deferred grant revenue has been recorded to reflect the portion of cash received on awarded grants where the grantor restrictions for its use have not been satisfied. Typically, the donor restrictions are satisfied within a year, therefore, deferred grant revenue is classified as a current liability.

Unrestricted, Temporarily Restricted and Permanently Restricted Net Assets

Unrestricted net assets represent those net assets utilized in the operating activities of the Institute.

Temporarily restricted net assets are those whose use by the Institute has been limited by donors, grantors and other contracts to a specific purpose or time period. When a donor restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished, temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified as unrestricted net assets and reported in the Combined Statements of Operations as net assets released from restrictions. Temporarily restricted contributions whose restrictions are met within the same year as received are reported as unrestricted contributions in the accompanying financial statements.

Permanently restricted net assets represent those net assets that have been restricted by donors to be maintained in perpetuity. The donors of these assets usually permit the Foundation to use all or part of the income earned on the investments for general or specific purposes.

Estimated Professional and General Liability Costs

The provision for estimated professional and general liability claims includes estimates of the ultimate costs for both reported claims and claims incurred but not reported.

Derivatives

The use of derivatives by the Institute is generally limited to interest rate swaps. The Institute follows accounting guidance on derivative financial instruments that are based on whether the derivative instrument meets the criteria for designation as cash flow or fair value hedges. The criteria for designating a derivative as a hedge include the assessment of the instrument's effectiveness in risk reduction, matching of the derivative instrument to its underlying transaction, and the assessment of the probability that the underlying transaction will occur. The Institute's only derivative financial instrument is an interest rate swap agreement without hedge accounting designation.

The Institute recognizes its interest rate swap as a liability on the Combined Balance Sheet at fair value. The change in the value of this derivative is recorded as an unrealized gain or loss in the Combined Statements of Operations.

Kennedy Krieger Institute, Inc. and Affiliates

Notes to Combined Financial Statements

for the years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

(in thousands)

Pension Plans

The Institute follows current technical guidance for reporting and accounting for pension benefits provided to employees. This guidance requires recognition of the funded status of a defined benefit plan in the balance sheet as an asset or liability if the plan is over funded or underfunded, respectively. Changes in the funded status of a plan are required to be recognized in the year in which the changes occur through changes in unrestricted net assets. The guidance also requires the measurement date of the plan's funded status to be the same as the company's fiscal year end.

Short-term investments

Short-term investments are carried at fair value and are comprised of instruments with an average duration of 1 to 3 years.

Investments

The fair values for marketable equity, government, and fixed income securities included in long-term investments are based on quoted market prices. Alternative investments, which are not readily marketable, are carried at estimated fair values as provided by the investment managers and are valued at the latest available unaudited net asset value of the investments.

Long-term Debt Obligations

Management estimates that the fair value of long-term debt is equal to its carrying value.

Assets Whose Use is Limited

Assets whose use is limited are comprised of investments held for self-insurance obligations and debt service requirements and are valued as stated above.

Reclassifications

Certain reclassifications have been made to conform with the current year financial statement presentation.

New Accounting Pronouncements

In May 2014, the FASB issued a standard on Revenue from Contracts with Customers. This standard implements a single framework for recognition of all revenue earned from customers. This framework ensures that entities appropriately reflect the consideration to which they expect to be entitled in exchange for goods and services by allocating transaction price to identified performance obligations and recognizing revenue as performance obligations are satisfied. Qualitative and quantitative disclosures are required to enable users of financial statements to understand the nature, amount, timing, and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from contracts with customers. The standard is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2017. The Institute is evaluating the impact this will have on the combined financial statements beginning in fiscal year 2019.

In May 2015, the FASB issued ASU 2015-07, "Disclosures for Investments in Certain Entities That Calculate Net Asset Value per Share (or Its Equivalent)". ASU 2015-07 removes the requirement to categorize within the fair value hierarchy all investments for which fair value is measured using the net asset value per share practical expedient. ASU 2015-07 is required to be applied retrospectively to all periods presented beginning in the year of adoption. The amendments in ASU 2015-07 are effective for years beginning after December 15, 2016, and early adoption is permitted. Kennedy Krieger Institute is evaluating the impact this will have on the combined financial statements beginning in fiscal year 2018.

Kennedy Krieger Institute, Inc. and Affiliates
Notes to Combined Financial Statements
for the years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015
(in thousands)

In April 2015, the FASB issued ASU 2015-03, "Simplifying the Presentation of Debt Issuance Costs". ASU 2015-03 requires debt issuance costs to be presented in the balance sheet as a direct deduction from the carrying value of the associated debt, consistent with the presentation of a debt discount. Prior to the issuance of the standard, debt issuance costs were required to be presented in the balance sheet as deferred financing charges (i.e., as an asset). The amendments in ASU 2015-03 are effective for years beginning after December 15, 2015, and early adoption is permitted. Kennedy Krieger Institute is evaluating the impact this will have on the combined financial statements beginning in fiscal year 2017.

In February 2016, the FASB issued a standard on Leases. This standard requires lessees to recognize assets and liabilities for the rights and obligations created by leases with terms in excess of 12 months. The recognition, measurement, and presentation of expenses and cash flows arising from a lease will primarily depend on its classification as a finance or operating lease. The accounting by lessors remains largely unchanged. This standard is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2018. Kennedy Krieger Institute is evaluating the impact this will have on the combined financial statements beginning in Fiscal Year 2020.

In August 2016, the FASB issued a standard on the Presentation of Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit Entities. The new guidance requires improved presentation and disclosures to help not-for-profits provide more relevant information about their resources to donors, grantor, creditors and other users. The standard is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2017. Kennedy Krieger Institute is evaluating the impacts this will have on the combined financial statements beginning in fiscal year 2019.

3. NET PATIENT SERVICE REVENUE AND ALLOWANCE FOR DOUBTFUL ACCOUNTS

Net patient service revenues from inpatient and outpatient services are reported at estimated net realizable amounts from patients, third-party payors, and others for services rendered including estimates for contractual allowances with third-party payors and bad debts.

The Institute has agreements with third-party payors that provide for payments to the Institute at amounts different from its established rates. Net patient service revenue is comprised of the following:

	2016	2015
Gross Inpatient Revenue	\$ 52,748	\$ 52,832
Less: Contractual Allowances	(10,381)	(10,592)
Bad Debt Expense	(501)	(545)
Net Inpatient Revenue	<u>41,866</u>	<u>41,695</u>
Gross Outpatient Revenue	118,947	110,544
Less: Contractual Allowances	(11,335)	(10,831)
Bad Debt Expense	(2,669)	(2,873)
Net Outpatient Revenue	<u>104,943</u>	<u>96,840</u>
Net Patient Service Revenue	<u>\$ 146,809</u>	<u>\$ 138,535</u>

Kennedy Krieger Institute, Inc. and Affiliates
Notes to Combined Financial Statements
for the years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015
(in thousands)

The percentage of patient service revenue generated by payor category for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015 is as follows:

	2016	2015
Medicaid	35%	38%
Blue Cross	24%	22%
Commerical	21%	20%
Managed Care	13%	11%
Self pay and other	5%	7%
Medicare	2%	2%
	<u>100%</u>	<u>100%</u>

The Allowance for Doubtful Accounts is based upon management's assessment of historical and expected net collections considering trends in healthcare coverage, economic conditions and payor mix. Management assesses the adequacy of the allowance periodically based upon historical collection and write off experience. After collection of amounts due from insurers, the Institute follows internal guidelines for placing certain past-due balances with collection agencies.

	2016	2015
Beginning Allowance for doubtful accounts	\$ 3,461	\$ 3,856
Plus: Bad debt expense	3,171	3,418
Less: Bad debt write-offs, net of recoveries	<u>(2,882)</u>	<u>(3,813)</u>
Ending Allowance for doubtful accounts	<u>\$ 3,750</u>	<u>\$ 3,461</u>

A summary of the payment arrangements with major third-party payors and patient financial assistance follows.

Maryland Medicaid

Since January 1, 2007 the Institute has been under a prospective payment system ("PPS") with Maryland Medicaid for both inpatient and outpatient services. Service-based per diem rates for inpatient services are annually adjusted by market basket update factors published by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services ("CMS"). Outpatient services are reimbursed as a percentage of charges and subject to the lower of cost versus charges. Base year costs are trended forward annually using the CMS outpatient PPS market basket update factor and compared to actual charges. No retroactive settlement occurs under these arrangements.

Out of State Medicaid

The Institute has entered into payment agreements with many out-of-state Medicaid Plans. The majority of these payment agreements reflect similar rates paid by Maryland Medicaid. No retroactive settlement occurs under these agreements.

Kennedy Krieger Institute, Inc. and Affiliates
Notes to Combined Financial Statements
for the years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015
(in thousands)

Commercial Insurance

The Institute has also entered into payment agreements with commercial insurance carriers, health maintenance organizations and preferred provider organizations. The basis of payment to the Institute under these agreements includes prospectively determined rates per day or discharge, discounts from established charges and prospectively determined daily rates. No retroactive settlement occurs under these agreements.

Medicare

Certain inpatient and outpatient services rendered to Medicare beneficiaries are subject to retrospective cost-based reimbursement. Medicare cost reports have been filed through 2015 and final settled through 2014. No significant settlement due to or from the Medicare Program has been estimated and as a result no receivable or payable has been recorded at June 30, 2016 or 2015.

Financial Assistance and Community Benefit

The Institute provides services without charge or at discounted charges to patients who meet certain criteria under its financial assistance policy. The criteria for financial assistance considers the patient or patient's family's ability to pay at time of service. The Institute uses the federal poverty guidelines to determine eligibility for free care or discounted care. In addition, the Institute's policy applies to patients who are medically indigent. The Institute also offers payment plan options to assist patients who experience a financial hardship paying their hospital and professional services bills, but who might not qualify for financial assistance. In January 2016, the Institute expanded its financial assistance policy along with developing a plain language summary of the policy that is distributed to patients at registration.

The cost for services and supplies furnished under the Institute's financial assistance policy aggregated approximately \$938 and \$908 in 2016 and 2015, respectively. The cost has been estimated based on a cost to charge ratio and applied to financial assistance charges.

In addition to patient financial assistance and payment plan options, the Institute provides various community benefits across the developmental disability populations within the State of Maryland. The foundation of its community benefits envisions that all persons with developmental disabilities ("DD") lead fully inclusive and meaningful lives. A community needs assessment was conducted to understand the needs of the community served. Based on the needs assessment, the Institute promotes and hosts educational forums, provides respite care resources, acts as a resource finder, provides advocacy and legal services, promotes and arranges information exchange among patients, families and professionals, promotes workforces development, is a leader in healthcare training in DD, conducts research, among other things.

Kennedy Krieger Institute, Inc. and Affiliates
Notes to Combined Financial Statements
for the years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015
(in thousands)

4. TUITION REVENUE

Tuition revenue generated by school programs is summarized as follows:

	2016	2015
High school	\$ 12,792	\$ 13,470
Lower/middle school	12,678	12,549
Leap/Autism	7,329	7,154
Montgomery County	5,609	5,401
Partnership programs	5,103	4,917
PACT daycare	757	519
Other	46	46
	<u>\$ 44,314</u>	<u>\$ 44,056</u>

Over 540 students are enrolled in special education programs each year and come from fourteen Maryland counties, Washington, D.C. and other sources. The percentage of tuition revenue generated by jurisdiction is as follows:

	2016	2015
Prince George's County, MD	20.9%	21.2%
Baltimore City, MD	18.9%	20.5%
Other MD Counties	19.0%	18.8%
Baltimore County, MD	13.8%	13.8%
Anne Arundel County, MD	12.9%	12.9%
Montgomery County, MD	9.6%	9.1%
Washington, DC	4.0%	3.5%
Other	0.9%	0.2%
Total	<u>100.0%</u>	<u>100.0%</u>

5. GRANT AND CONTRACT REVENUE

Grant and contract revenue is generated through the following activities:

	2016	2015
Research	\$ 25,759	\$ 24,236
Community service	6,771	7,438
Training	1,533	1,499
	<u>\$ 34,063</u>	<u>\$ 33,173</u>

Kennedy Krieger Institute, Inc. and Affiliates
Notes to Combined Financial Statements
for the years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015
(in thousands)

Research revenue includes all research initiatives funded through government and private sources. Community service revenue consists of services provided to individuals and families with special needs in a community-based setting and is funded through government programs. Training revenue represents government funding of training programs for professionals in the field of developmental disabilities.

Grant and contract revenue includes recoveries of facility and administrative costs, with certain limitations and exclusions. Certain revenues and costs in current and prior years are subject to audit and retroactive settlement. No reserve has been recorded for any potential settlements as amounts are not known or are considered immaterial.

6. CONTRIBUTIONS FROM FUNDRAISING ACTIVITIES

During 2016 and 2015, the Institute recognized contributions from fundraising activities as summarized below:

	2016	2015
<u>Contributions</u>		
Temporarily Restricted	\$ 7,700	\$ 7,996
Unrestricted	<u>1,373</u>	<u>1,552</u>
Total Contributions	9,073	9,548
<u>Fundraising expenses</u>		
Unrestricted	1,660	1,828
Restricted	<u>965</u>	<u>654</u>
Total Expenses	<u>\$ 2,625</u>	<u>\$ 2,482</u>

Restricted contributions are made up of annual giving and capital campaign contributions which are classified as temporarily restricted net assets on the Combined Balance Sheets. Permanently restricted contributions reflect gifts where the corpus cannot be utilized but where investment earnings are available for use. These contributions are classified as permanently restricted net assets on the Combined Balance Sheets. Unrestricted contributions reflect gifts with no donor restrictions and are reported on the Combined Statements of Operations.

Fundraising expenses are reported as operating expenses for those expenses related to Unrestricted Contributions and non-operating expenses for those expenses related to Restricted Contributions. Expenses related specifically to special events are netted with the revenue from those events.

Kennedy Krieger Institute, Inc. and Affiliates
Notes to Combined Financial Statements
for the years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015
(in thousands)

7. INVESTMENTS AND INVESTMENT INCOME

Investments at June 30, 2016 and 2015 consist of the following:

	2016	2015
Board designated endowment		
Money market funds	\$ -	\$ 677
Fixed income mutual funds	13,180	11,420
Equity securities and funds	31,780	21,854
Multi-asset class funds	-	13,940
Absolute return fund	876	1,266
Total Board designated endowment	<u>45,836</u>	<u>49,157</u>
Investments limited as to use		
Money market funds	167	304
Multi-asset class funds	-	1,845
Fixed income mutual funds	1,710	2,325
Equity securities and funds	4,667	2,519
Total assets limited to use	<u>6,544</u>	<u>6,993</u>
Total Investments	<u>\$ 52,380</u>	<u>\$ 56,150</u>

Board Designated for Endowment

The Institute maintains certain investments as Board designated for endowment (“endowment funds”). These endowment funds are made up of unrestricted gifts and bequests and certain reserve funds. They have been set aside by the Institute’s Board of Directors to fund new initiatives and other needs necessary in furtherance of the mission of the Institute and its subsidiary entities. The Board of Directors maintains the power to release these funds. The endowment funds are classified within unrestricted net assets.

Changes in endowment funds held by the Institute at June 30, 2016 and 2015 are as follows:

	2016	2015
Board Designated Endowment, beginning of year	\$ 49,157	\$ 51,444
Investment return:		
Unrealized (losses)	(1,443)	(2,680)
Realized (losses) gains	(809)	1,779
Investment income, net	969	1,009
Total investment return	<u>(1,283)</u>	<u>108</u>
Appropriation of endowment assets for expenditure	<u>(2,038)</u>	<u>(2,395)</u>
Endowment, end of year	<u>\$ 45,836</u>	<u>\$ 49,157</u>

Kennedy Krieger Institute, Inc. and Affiliates
Notes to Combined Financial Statements
for the years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015
(in thousands)

The Investment Committee of the Board of Directors (“Investment Committee”) sets the investment policy for the endowment funds, including investment and spending guidelines. Investments of the endowment funds are based on the objective of achieving capital appreciation and investment income. Assets are invested in a manner that is intended to achieve an average annual real return in excess of inflation while assuming an acceptable level of investment risk. To monitor the effectiveness of the investment strategy of endowment funds, performance goals are established and monitored related to benchmark indices and returns earned by comparable funds.

To satisfy its long-term rate of return objectives of the endowment funds, the Institute employs a total return strategy in which investment returns are achieved through both capital appreciation (realized and unrealized) and current income (interest and dividends). The investment policy includes a target asset allocation that is well diversified among suitable asset classes and that is expected to generate, on average, the level of expected return necessary to meet the endowment fund’s objectives while assuming a level of risk (volatility) consistent with achieving that return.

In September 2015, the Investment Committee of the Board of Directors voted to move the Endowment, Pension and Self-Insured Trust Fund investments from NEPC to Vanguard Institutional Advisory Services. The move was completed in December 2015 in which all the assets of the above funds were liquidated and invested with Vanguard with the exception of the Absolute return fund (“Silver Creek”).

The asset allocation of the endowment funds at June 30, 2016 and 2015 is summarized below. The Investment Committee regularly reviews the actual asset allocation against the target and periodically rebalances the investment, as appropriate.

	Target Allocation	Actual Allocation	
		2016	2015
Equities	70%	69%	44%
Fixed income	30%	29%	23%
Multi-asset class	-	-	29%
Absolute return funds	-	2%	3%
Cash	-	-	1%
	<u>100%</u>	<u>100%</u>	<u>100%</u>

The investment policy also provides for an endowment earnings withdrawal to be used in support of operating activities, as determined by Institute management and approved through the annual budget. The annual withdrawal is determined based on 4% of the three-year average market value of the portfolio. Withdrawals of \$2,038 and \$2,395 were made in 2016 and 2015, respectively to fund operating needs and have been reported as operating revenues.

Investments with a market value of \$1,377 and \$1,160 as of June 30, 2016 and 2015, respectively have been pledged as collateral under the Institute’s self-funded unemployment insurance plan.

Kennedy Krieger Institute, Inc. and Affiliates
Notes to Combined Financial Statements
for the years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015
(in thousands)

Investments Limited As To Use

Investments limited as to use at June 30, 2016 and 2015 are made up of the following:

	2016	2015
Self insurance trust fund	\$ 3,531	\$ 3,957
Deferred compensation	1,291	1,269
Permanently restricted fund	998	1,021
Planned gifts, net of reserve	429	451
Donor advised fund	295	295
	<u>\$ 6,544</u>	<u>\$ 6,993</u>
Total investments limited as to use	<u>\$ 6,544</u>	<u>\$ 6,993</u>

Investment Income and Gains and Losses

Investment income and realized gains and losses are comprised of the following:

	2016	2015
Investment income		
Interest and dividend income	\$ 812	\$ 1,194
Realized gain on investments, net	(801)	1,719
Less: Investment earnings used for operating activities	<u>(2,061)</u>	<u>(1,927)</u>
Net investment income	<u>\$ (2,050)</u>	<u>\$ 986</u>
Net unrealized (loss) gain on investments	<u>\$ (1,408)</u>	<u>\$ (2,984)</u>

The Institute reviews investments to determine whether these investments are other-than-temporarily impaired. Factors considered in the evaluation of these assets include the anticipated holding period, the extent and duration of below cost valuation and the current condition and outlook of the business and industry. As a result of this assessment, no impairment losses were recognized in 2016 and 2015.

The following table presents the fair value and unrealized loss of the Institute's investments including unrealized losses that are not deemed other-than-temporarily impaired, aggregated by investment category and length of time that individual securities have been in a continuous unrealized loss position at June 30, 2016:

Description	Less than 12 Months		12 Months or Greater		Total	
	Fair Value	Unrealized Losses	Fair Value	Unrealized Losses	Fair Value	Unrealized Losses
Equity securities	\$19,804	\$ (955)			\$19,804	\$ (955)
Total	<u>\$19,804</u>	<u>\$ (955)</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$19,804</u>	<u>\$ (955)</u>

Kennedy Krieger Institute, Inc. and Affiliates
Notes to Combined Financial Statements
for the years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015
(in thousands)

These securities included two Vanguard domestic stock funds and two Vanguard international stock funds. The Institute evaluated the near-term prospects of the issuers of each of these securities in relation to the severity and duration of the impairment. Based upon this evaluation and the Institute's intent to hold these investments for a reasonable period of time for a forecasted recovery of fair value, the Institute does not consider these investments to be other-than-temporarily impaired at June 30, 2016.

8. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

The following tables present the fair value of investments and liabilities as of June 30, 2016 and June 30, 2015, by the valuation hierarchy defined above and also presents information on the liquidity aspects of each investment.

Fair Value of Investments
as of June 30, 2016

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total Fair Value
Investments:				
Money market funds (1)	\$ 167			\$ 167
Fixed income mutual funds (2)	14,889			14,889
Equity securities and funds (3)	36,152			36,152
Multi-asset class funds (4)	-		1,172	1,172
Total Investments	<u>\$51,208</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 1,172</u>	<u>\$52,380</u>
Liabilities:				
Interest rate swap	\$ -	\$ 12,370	\$ -	\$ 12,370
Total Liabilities	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 12,370</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 12,370</u>

Fair Value of Investments
as of June 30, 2015

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total Fair Value
Investments:				
Money market funds (1)	\$ 981	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 981
Fixed income mutual funds (2)	13,745	-	-	13,745
Equity securities and funds (3)	20,489	3,591	-	24,080
Multi-asset class funds (4)	3,176	12,607	1,561	17,344
Total Investments	<u>\$38,391</u>	<u>\$16,198</u>	<u>\$ 1,561</u>	<u>\$56,150</u>
Liabilities:				
Interest rate swap	\$ -	\$ 8,853	\$ -	\$ 8,853
Total Liabilities	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 8,853</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 8,853</u>

Kennedy Krieger Institute, Inc. and Affiliates
Notes to Combined Financial Statements
for the years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015
(in thousands)

- (1) Money market funds include investments in short-term debt securities, including US Treasury bills and commercial paper with same day or next day liquidity.
- (2) Fixed income mutual funds include funds whose underlying investments include domestic and international corporate bonds, obligations issued or guaranteed by the U.S. government or its agencies, bankers acceptances, bank certificates of deposit, repurchase agreements, commercial paper, fixed income instruments denominated in currencies of emerging market countries and fixed income instruments represented by forwards or derivatives including options, future contracts and swap agreements. All funds offer next day liquidity. All funds are traded in active markets.
- (3) Equity securities and funds include investments in domestic and international common stocks and common stock mutual funds and collective trusts with next day or monthly liquidity.
- (4) Multi-asset class funds include investments in mutual funds or collective trusts whose underlying investments include domestic and international common stocks and other equity securities, government and corporate bonds and other fixed income securities, real asset securities and cash and cash equivalent investments. All funds offer either next day or monthly liquidity.

During 2016, the Institute moved most of its investments to Vanguard which are Level 1 investments. During 2015, there were no transfers between levels.

For fiscal year 2015, the Institute has classified certain of its international equity and multi-asset class funds in Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy, as the significant inputs to the overall valuations are based on market-observable data or information derived from or corroborated by market-observable data.

The Institute has also classified the valuation of its interest rate swap in Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy. For over-the-counter derivatives that trade in liquid markets, such as interest rate swaps, model inputs (i.e. contractual terms, market prices, yield curves, credit curves, and measures of volatility) can generally be verified, and model selection does not involve significant management judgment.

9. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

A summary of property and equipment at June 30, 2016 and 2015 is as follows:

	2016	2015
Land	\$ 4,657	\$ 4,657
Building and improvements	164,655	164,213
Furniture & equipment	<u>38,780</u>	<u>35,420</u>
	208,092	204,290
Less accumulated depreciation	<u>(88,596)</u>	<u>(79,450)</u>
	119,496	124,840
Construction in progress	<u>3,012</u>	<u>1,462</u>
Property and equipment, net	<u>\$ 122,508</u>	<u>\$ 126,302</u>

Kennedy Krieger Institute, Inc. and Affiliates
Notes to Combined Financial Statements
for the years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015
(in thousands)

Depreciation expense was \$9,250 and \$8,553 in 2016 and 2015, respectively.

Capital Lease Obligations

The Institute entered into a lease agreement in May 2016 for computer equipment with a value of \$1.1 million and a lease term of four years. The Institute recorded the equipment as a capital lease and is reflected in property and equipment on the Combined Balance Sheets.

The future minimum lease payments required under the capital lease are as follows:

2017	\$	322
2018		387
2019		386
2020		<u>354</u>
Total future minimum lease payments	\$	<u>1,449</u>

10. PLEDGES RECEIVABLE

Pledges receivable at June 30, 2016 and 2015 are summarized below:

	2016	2015
Total pledges receivable	\$ 23,941	\$ 23,534
Less: Present value adjustment	(1,196)	(1,114)
Allowance for uncollectible pledges	<u>(1,169)</u>	<u>(1,503)</u>
Net pledges receivable	21,576	20,917
Less: Pledges due within one year	<u>11,033</u>	<u>5,485</u>
Pledges due in one to five years	<u>\$ 10,543</u>	<u>\$ 15,432</u>

The present value adjustments for 2016 and 2015 were made utilizing a discount rate of 3% and 2%, respectively. The allowance for uncollectible pledges has been estimated based on management evaluation of each pledge's likelihood to be collected and using historical pledge write-off rates.

11. SIGNIFICANT CONCENTRATIONS OF CREDIT RISK

Financial instruments which potentially subject the Institute to concentrations of credit risk consist primarily of cash and cash equivalents, investments and patient accounts receivable.

The Institute typically maintains cash and cash equivalents in commercial banks. The short-term investments consist primarily of money market funds. The Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation insures funds up to \$250,000 per depositor.

The fair value of the Institute's investments are subject to various market fluctuations which include changes in the interest rate environment and general economic conditions.

Kennedy Krieger Institute, Inc. and Affiliates
Notes to Combined Financial Statements
for the years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015
(in thousands)

The Institute records patient receivables due for services provided to patients and others. The majority of these patients either qualify for federal/state assistance programs or have insurance through commercial insurance companies or managed care organizations. The Institute maintains reserves for potential losses and such losses have been within management's expectations. The mix of patient receivables due from patients and third-party payors at June 30, 2016 and 2015 are as follows:

	2016	2015
Medicaid	10.1%	14.3%
Medicaid Managed Care Organizations	10.6%	11.0%
Total Medical Assistance	<u>20.7%</u>	<u>25.3%</u>
Commercial Insurance	34.7%	38.8%
Blue Cross	23.1%	17.6%
Managed Care	11.4%	9.5%
Self-pay and other	6.8%	5.5%
Medicare	<u>3.3%</u>	<u>3.3%</u>
	<u>100.0%</u>	<u>100.0%</u>

12. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED EXPENSES

Accounts payable and accrued expenses at June 30, 2016 and 2015 are made up of the following:

	2016	2015
Accounts payable and other accrued expenses	\$ 11,014	\$ 9,025
Payroll	4,546	4,962
Vacation	4,744	4,497
Research subcontracts	958	1,246
Workers' compensation, unemployment and health benefits	2,686	2,750
Self Insurance - general/professional liability	<u>1,477</u>	<u>1,571</u>
	<u>\$ 25,425</u>	<u>\$ 24,051</u>

13. DEBT

Tax-exempt Bonds

Tax-exempt bonds issued through Maryland Health and Higher Educational Facilities Authority ("MHHEFA") at June 30, 2016 and 2015 consisted of the following:

Kennedy Krieger Institute, Inc. and Affiliates
Notes to Combined Financial Statements
for the years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015
(in thousands)

	2016	2015
MHHEFA Series 2010 Bonds	\$ 27,578	\$ 28,057
MHHEFA Series 2011 Bonds	17,896	18,514
MHHEFA Series 2012 Bonds	3,925	5,056
MHHEFA Series 2013 Bonds	16,145	16,165
	<u>65,544</u>	<u>67,792</u>
Less current portion	<u>(2,299)</u>	<u>(2,247)</u>
	<u>\$ 63,245</u>	<u>\$ 65,545</u>

The Series 2010 Bonds are privately placed with BB&T through a \$30,000 bank qualified term loan with a maturity date of December 1, 2017. The Series 2011 Bonds are privately placed with Bank of America through a \$19,610 non-bank qualified term loan with a maturity date of June 1, 2021. Both loans are being amortized through July 1, 2036. Terms of the loan agreements with both banks call for interest to be paid based on a percentage of 30-day LIBOR plus a bank spread. Principal payments under both loans are due in monthly installments on the first day of each month.

The Series 2012 Bonds were privately placed in October 2012 with BB&T through a \$7,880 non-bank qualified term loan with a maturity date of July 1, 2019. The loan is also being amortized through the same period. Principal and interest are due in monthly installments on the first day of each month. Terms of the loan agreement call for a fixed interest rate of 2.21%.

The Series 2013 Bonds issued through MHHEFA were privately placed with Bank of America through a \$16,730 non-bank qualified term loan with a maturity date of July 1, 2023. The loan is being amortized through July 1, 2033. Principal and interest are due in monthly installments on the first day of each month. Terms of the loan call for a fixed interest rate of 3.62%.

The obligated group for the Series 2010, Series 2011, Series 2012, and 2013 Series Bonds (the "Bonds") include Kennedy Krieger Institute, Inc. and each of its affiliated entities. The Bonds were issued in parity and contain certain restrictions on the Institute's ability to incur additional indebtedness, restrict its use of facilities, maintain stipulated insurance coverage and maintain a rate structure sufficient to meet its total annual cash requirements. The Institute must maintain compliance with certain financial covenants contained in the bond indentures and loan agreements. At June 30, 2016 and 2015, the Institute was in compliance with all covenants in accordance with these agreements.

The aggregate future maturities of bonds payable for the next five years and thereafter are summarized below at June 30, 2016.

2017	\$ 2,299
2018	2,356
2019	2,854
2020	2,847
2021	2,596
Thereafter	<u>52,593</u>
	<u>\$ 65,545</u>

Kennedy Krieger Institute, Inc. and Affiliates
Notes to Combined Financial Statements
for the years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015
(in thousands)

Unamortized bond financing costs of \$423 in 2016 and \$460 in 2015 are included in other non-current assets. Amortization expense was \$37 in both 2016 and 2015, respectively.

Line of Credit

The Institute maintains a working capital line of credit with Bank of America. The committed amount under the line of credit is \$10,000 and is committed through November 30, 2016. Total draws of \$2,250 and \$0 were outstanding against the line of credit at June 30, 2016 and 2015, respectively. The line of credit is secured by a pledge on the revenues of the Institute and the financial covenant requirements are consistent with those of the Series 2011 and 2013 Bonds.

14. RETIREMENT PLANS

The Institute maintains defined benefit and defined contribution plans covering substantially all of its employees.

Defined Benefit Plan

The Institute's defined benefit pension plan (the "plan") provides benefits to staff-level employees based on years of service and the employees' final average compensation. The Institute's policy is to annually fund the amount necessary to meet minimum funding requirement under ERISA. Contributions of \$1,225 and \$1,360 were made for 2016 and 2015, respectively.

The net periodic benefit cost calculated in accordance with current guidance for employer's accounting for pension obligations is \$1,740 and \$817 for 2016 and 2015, respectively.

The following table sets for the plan's funded status and benefit obligations recognized in the Institute's financial statements at June 30, 2016 and 2015:

	2016	2015
<u>Change in benefit obligation:</u>		
Projected benefit obligation at beginning of year	\$ 53,266	\$ 49,717
Interest cost	2,287	2,087
Actuarial loss	3,479	3,136
Benefits paid	<u>(2,156)</u>	<u>(1,674)</u>
Projected benefit obligation at end of year	<u>\$ 56,876</u>	<u>\$ 53,266</u>
<u>Change in plan assets:</u>		
Fair value of plan assets at beginning of year	\$ 35,850	\$ 36,208
Actual return on plan assets	(560)	(44)
Employer contribution	1,225	1,360
Benefits paid	<u>(2,156)</u>	<u>(1,674)</u>
Fair value of plan assets at end of year	<u>\$ 34,359</u>	<u>\$ 35,850</u>

Kennedy Krieger Institute, Inc. and Affiliates
Notes to Combined Financial Statements
for the years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015
(in thousands)

	2016	2015
Funded status at end of year		
<u>Net amount recognized in the balance sheet:</u>		
Non-current liabilities	<u>\$ (22,516)</u>	<u>\$ (17,416)</u>
<u>Amounts not yet recognized in net periodic benefit cost and included in unrestricted net assets:</u>		
Accumulated actuarial loss	\$ (25,562)	\$ (20,977)
Net unrestricted net assets previously reflected	<u>3,046</u>	<u>3,561</u>
Net amount recognized	<u>\$ (22,516)</u>	<u>\$ (17,416)</u>
<u>Components of net periodic pension cost:</u>		
Interest cost	\$ 2,287	\$ 2,087
Expected return on plan assets	(2,503)	(2,714)
Loss on amortization	<u>1,956</u>	<u>1,444</u>
Net periodic pension cost	<u>\$ 1,740</u>	<u>\$ 817</u>
<u>Changes in net assets not yet reflected in the statement of operations:</u>		
Unrecognized net loss	\$ 6,541	\$ 5,894
Amortization of unrecognized net loss	<u>(1,956)</u>	<u>(1,444)</u>
Total changes in plan assets and obligations not yet reflected	<u>\$ 4,585</u>	<u>\$ 4,450</u>
Total changes in plan assets and benefit obligations	<u>\$ 6,325</u>	<u>\$ 5,267</u>
Unrecognized net loss to be amortized over next fiscal year	<u>\$ 2,484</u>	<u>\$ 1,956</u>
	2016	2015
Additional information:		
Accumulated benefit obligation	<u>\$ 56,876</u>	<u>\$ 53,266</u>
Expected contributions in fiscal year ending June 30, 2016	<u>\$ 1,500</u>	<u>\$ 1,200</u>
Expected benefit payments for fiscal year ending June 30, 2016:		
2017	\$ 1,467	
2018	1,600	
2019	1,714	
2020	1,856	
2021	2,060	
Next five years	12,332	

Kennedy Krieger Institute, Inc. and Affiliates
Notes to Combined Financial Statements
for the years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015
(in thousands)

Weighted-average assumptions to determine benefit obligations:	2016	2015
Discount rate	3.97%	4.35%
Salary increase	Non applicable	Non applicable
Measurement date	June 30	June 30
Participant census data used	January 1, 2016	January 1, 2015
Weighted-average assumptions to determine pension expense:	2016	2015
Discount rates	4.35%	4.25%
Expected return on plan assets	7.00%	7.50%
Salary increase	Non applicable	Non applicable

The discounted rate assumption for fiscal year ending 2016 was determined using the actuary's proprietary yield curve, under which the plan's projected benefit payments are matched against a series of spot rates derived from a market basket of high quality fixed income securities. The discount rate assumption for fiscal year 2015 was developed based on the use of the Moody's AA and Barclays Capital US Long Credit AA bond indices. Management believes the change to the discount rate assumption more accurately reflects the cash flows of the Plan.

In determining the expected long-term rate of return on plan assets, the Institute evaluated the historical long-term rate of return for each class of asset in the plan and utilized a proprietary portfolio return calculator in determining an acceptable range of expected returns.

In 2014 the Society of Actuaries completed a mortality study and issued a new base mortality table ("RP-2014") and new mortality improvement scale ("MP-2014"). The Institute adopted the Mercer modified MRP-2007 base mortality table and the Mercer modified MMP-2007 generational projection scale in 2015 resulting in a \$3,800 increase in the benefit obligation.

The following tables present fair value measurements for plan assets as of June 30, 2016 and 2015 by the valuation hierarchy as defined in footnote 8 and also includes the liquidity aspects of each investment:

Fair Value Measurements for Plan Assets
as of June 30, 2016

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total Fair Value
Investments:				
Money market funds (1)	\$ 165	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 165
Fixed income mutual funds (2)	11,774	-	-	11,774
Equity securities and funds (3)	22,074	-	-	22,074
Multi-asset class funds (4)	-	-	346	346
Total Investments	\$ 34,013	\$ -	\$ 346	\$ 34,359

Kennedy Krieger Institute, Inc. and Affiliates
Notes to Combined Financial Statements
for the years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015
(in thousands)

Fair Value Measurements for Plan Assets
as of June 30, 2015

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total Fair Value
Investments:				
Money market funds (1)	\$ 589	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 589
Fixed income mutual funds (2)	7,372	-	-	7,372
Equity securities and funds (3)	13,337	2,279	-	15,616
Multi-asset class funds (4)	3,660	8,114	499	12,273
Total Investments	<u>\$ 24,958</u>	<u>\$ 10,393</u>	<u>\$ 499</u>	<u>\$ 35,850</u>

- (1) Money market funds include investments in short-term debt securities, including US Treasury bills and commercial paper with same day or next day liquidity.
- (2) Fixed income mutual funds include funds whose underlying investments include domestic and international corporate bonds, obligations issued or guaranteed by the U.S. government or its agencies, bankers acceptances, bank certificates of deposit, repurchase agreements, commercial paper, fixed income instruments denominated in currencies of emerging market countries and fixed income instruments represented by forwards or derivatives including options, future contracts and swap agreements. All funds offer next day liquidity. All funds are traded in active markets.
- (3) Equity securities and funds include investments in domestic and international common stocks and common stock mutual funds and collective trusts with next day or monthly liquidity.
- (4) Multi-asset class funds include investments in mutual funds or collective trusts whose underlying investments include domestic and international common stocks and other equity securities, government and corporate bonds and other fixed income securities, real asset securities and cash and cash equivalent investments. All funds offer either next day or monthly liquidity.

The plan's target allocations and actual asset allocation at June 30, by asset category, was as follows:

	Target Allocation	Actual Allocation	
		2016	2015
Equities	65%	64%	44%
Fixed income	35%	35%	21%
Multi-asset class	-	-	33%
Absolute return funds	-	1%	1%
Cash	-	-	1%
	<u>100%</u>	<u>100%</u>	<u>100%</u>

Kennedy Krieger Institute, Inc. and Affiliates
Notes to Combined Financial Statements
for the years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015
(in thousands)

The objectives of the plan's investment strategy are to maximize the plan's funded status and minimize the Institute's contributions and plan expense.

The Investment Committee establishes a target asset allocation and regularly reviews the actual asset allocation against the target. It also periodically rebalances the investment allocations, as appropriate. As previously noted, the pension plan investments were moved to Vanguard in December 2015.

Defined Contribution Plans

The Institute maintains qualified defined contribution retirement plans which are in compliance with section 401(k) and 403(b) of the Internal Revenue Code. The 401(k) plan is active and available to all employees (including all faculty and senior staff members) and provides for up to a 50% employer match on employee contributions up to certain levels of compensation. During 2016 and 2015, the aggregate contributions to the 401(k) plan were \$14,948 and \$14,645. The 403(b) plan was available to all faculty and senior staff to make elective deferrals, however was frozen to new deferrals effective March 31, 2007, then terminated effective December 10, 2014.

Deferred Compensation (457(b)) Plan

The Institute also offers a non-qualified deferred compensation plan for certain of its executives which allows for the deferral of compensation up to IRS limits. A deferred balance of \$1,290 and \$1,269 in fiscal years 2016 and 2015, respectively, was reported in Investments limited as to use in the Combined Balance Sheet. An associated liability of an equal amount is included in Other long-term liabilities in the Combined Balance Sheet. The Institute makes no contributions to the Deferred Compensation Plan.

15. INTEREST RATE SWAP

The Institute manages the fixed/variable mix of its debt portfolio, including hedging exposure to increasing interest expense on variable rate debt, by utilizing an interest rate swap. The Institute maintains a fixed payor interest rate swap which hedges the variable interest rate risk on the majority of the outstanding balance of the Series 2010 and 2011 Series Bonds. Under the terms of the agreement with a local bank, the Institute pays a fixed rate of 3.636% and receives 67% of 30-day LIBOR on notional amounts that reduce annually until July 2036. Notional amounts of \$37,887 and \$38,443 were effective June 30, 2016 and 2015, respectively. Under the terms of the agreement, no collateral requirements exist on the part of the Institute.

The fair value of the interest rate swap and the related unrealized (losses) were as follows as of June 30, including the classification on the Combined Balance Sheets and Statements of Operations:

	<u>Fair Market Value</u>	
	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
Interest rate swap liability	<u>\$ 12,370</u>	<u>\$ 8,853</u>

Kennedy Krieger Institute, Inc. and Affiliates
Notes to Combined Financial Statements
for the years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015
(in thousands)

	Amount recognized in Non-operating activity	
	2016	2015
Unrealized (loss) on interest rate swap valuation	\$ (3,517)	\$ (1,741)
Interest rate swap payments	<u>(1,313)</u>	<u>(1,355)</u>
Total	<u>\$ (4,830)</u>	<u>\$ (3,096)</u>

16. TEMPORARILY AND PERMANENTLY RESTRICTED ASSETS

Temporarily restricted net assets were held for the following purposes at June 30, 2016 and 2015:

	2016	2015
Capital Campaigns	\$ 18,453	\$ 17,585
Research and clinical projects	<u>19,212</u>	<u>18,930</u>
	<u>\$ 37,665</u>	<u>\$ 36,515</u>

During 2016 and 2015, temporarily restricted net assets were released by satisfying donor restrictions in the following amounts:

	2016	2015
Property and equipment	\$ -	\$ 53
Operating activities	<u>6,550</u>	<u>7,424</u>
Total	<u>\$ 6,550</u>	<u>\$ 7,477</u>

Permanently restricted net assets were held in perpetuity for the following purpose at June 30, 2016 and 2015:

	2016	2015
Restricted for the Physically Challenged Sports Program	<u>\$ 958</u>	<u>\$ 958</u>

17. SELF INSURANCE

Professional and General Liability

The Institute maintains a self-insurance trust (the "Trust") for general and professional liability to cover liability claims arising out of the ordinary course of its business. Excess coverage with an insurance company is in place to cover losses above self-insured retention levels.

Kennedy Krieger Institute, Inc. and Affiliates
Notes to Combined Financial Statements
for the years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015
(in thousands)

Assets in the Trust are to provide for payment of professional and general liability claims and expenses. Potential losses from asserted and unasserted claims are accrued based on estimates that incorporate the Institute's past experience, as well as other considerations, including the nature of each claim or incident, applicable insurance coverage and relevant trend factors.

An accrued liability related to asserted and unasserted self-insured general and professional liability claims of \$1,477 and \$1,571 has been recorded at June 30, 2016 and 2015, respectively, and is included in Accrued expenses. Investments in the Trust have a market value of \$3,531 and \$3,957 at June 30, 2016 and 2015, respectively and are reported in Investments limited as to use on the Combined Balance Sheets. In December 2015, the assets in the trust were invested in Vanguard funds.

Workers' Compensation, Unemployment and Health Benefits

The Institute self-insures its workers' compensation, unemployment and employee health and dental benefits. Losses from claims identified by the Institute, as well as provisions for estimated losses for incurred but not reported incidents, are accrued based on estimates that incorporate the past experience of the Institute, as well as other considerations, including the nature of the claims or incidents and relevant trend factors. An accrued liability of \$2,686 and \$2,750 has been recorded at June 30, 2016 and 2015, respectively for these self-insured plans and is included in accrued expenses on the Combined Balance Sheets.

18. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Litigation

The Institute is involved in claims and litigation on professional liability and personnel matters that arise in the ordinary course of its business. This litigation is not expected to result in losses that exceed insurance limits or have a materially adverse effect on the Institute's financial position.

There have been claims filed against the Hugo W. Moser Research Institute at Kennedy Krieger, Inc. arising out of two Federally-funded research studies performed in the early 1990s. The Institute has insurance believed adequate to cover any compensatory damages awarded for these claims. In some of these claims, the plaintiff has asserted punitive damages, which if awarded, would not be covered by insurance. Management believes that it is unlikely that punitive damages would be awarded in any of these claims. The outcome of these claims is not probable or estimable; therefore, no liability has been recorded on the Combining Balance Sheets at June 30, 2016 and 2015.

Rental Lease Commitments

Through the creation of MSP, all property and major equipment is leased/subleased to each operating entity. These transactions are eliminated through the combining of the Institute's financial statements.

Commitments for leases that do not meet the criteria for capitalization are classified as operating leases with related rentals charged to operations as incurred. The following is a schedule by year of future minimum lease payments under operating leases as of June 30, 2016, that have initial or remaining lease terms in excess of one year.

Kennedy Krieger Institute, Inc. and Affiliates
Notes to Combined Financial Statements
for the years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015
(in thousands)

2017	\$ 2,206
2018	1,651
2019	428
2020	325
2021	332
Thereafter	<u>150</u>
	<u>\$ 5,092</u>

Rent expense on external lease commitments for the years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015 was \$2,257 and \$2,026, respectively.

Charitable Gift Annuities

The Institute has received charitable gift annuities from donors from which the Institute has guaranteed payments to the donor on a quarterly basis until the donor's death.

The Institute has recorded gift annuities, net of reserves, consistent with the rates adopted by the American Council on Gift Annuities at the time of issuance of the gift annuity. Assets maintained on outstanding annuity agreements exceed the amount of the reserve. Gift annuities with a market value of \$959 and \$1,023 and reserves for annuity payments of \$529 and \$572 to make gift annuity payments have been recorded in 2016 and 2015, respectively, and are included in Investments limited as to use on the Combined Balance Sheets.

19. FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

The Institute provides specialty pediatric health care services, administers professional training programs, conducts laboratory and clinical research, operates special education school programs, administers community-based services, conducts fundraising activities and operates ancillary ventures. Expenses related to providing these services are as follows:

	2016	2015
Special pediatric healthcare services	\$ 117,463	\$ 109,603
Research	21,350	21,349
Education/community services	40,758	40,678
Fundraising activities	2,625	2,100
Operation of facilities	28,060	26,505
General and administrative	<u>27,674</u>	<u>28,643</u>
	<u>\$ 237,930</u>	<u>\$ 228,878</u>

Kennedy Krieger Institute, Inc. and Affiliates
Notes to Combined Financial Statements
for the years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015
(in thousands)

20. SALE OF ASSETS

Adaptive Equipment Systems (AES)

In connection with its 2004 sale of AES, the Foundation received \$100 in 2015, representing settlement payments on an incentive earnout agreement. These payments are reflected as a gain on sale of subsidiary in the Combined Statements of Operations.

Madison Street Properties

In 2016, Madison Street Properties sold property in Baltimore and recognized a gain on the sale of \$716.

21. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Kennedy Krieger Institute has evaluated subsequent events through October 5, 2016, which is the date the financial statements were issued. There have been no events through that date that needed to be disclosed.



**Report of Independent Auditors
on Accompanying Combining Information**

To the Board of Directors of
Kennedy Krieger Institute, Inc. and Affiliates

We have audited the combined financial statements of Kennedy Krieger Institute, Inc. and Affiliates, as of June 30, 2016 and for the year then ended and our report thereon appears on pages 1-2 of this document. That audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the combined financial statements taken as a whole. The combining information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the combined financial statements. The combining information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves and other additional procedures, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the combining information is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the combined financial statements taken as a whole. The combining information is presented for purposes of additional analysis of the combined financial statements rather than to present the balance sheet, statement of operations and statement of changes in net assets of the individual companies and is not a required part of the combined financial statements. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the balance sheet, statement of operations and statement of changes in net assets of the individual companies.

A handwritten signature in black ink that reads "PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP". The signature is written in a cursive, flowing style.

October 5, 2016

SUPPLEMENTAL COMBINING FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Kennedy Krieger Institute, Inc. and Affiliates
Combining Balance Sheet Information
for the year ended June 30, 2016

	Kennedy Krieger Children's Hospital, Inc	Hugo W. Moser Research Institute at Kennedy Krieger, Inc.	Kennedy Krieger Education & Community Services, Inc.	Kennedy Krieger Foundation, Inc.	PACT: Helping Children with Special Needs, Inc.	Madison Street Properties, Inc.	Combining Eliminations	Combined Totals
Assets								
Current assets:								
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 4,093,608			\$ 8,044,047	\$ 259,237			\$ 12,396,892
Patient receivables, net	19,085,097				169,760			19,254,857
Grant and contract receivable	187,487	5,408,169	\$ 1,194,083		289,598			7,079,337
Tuition receivable			4,610,786					4,610,786
Pledges receivable				11,012,826	19,725			11,032,551
Due from affiliates	87,008,080		5,306,266	4,182,081	1,490,661	\$ 8,321,819	\$ (106,308,907)	-
Prepaid expenses and other	1,209,184	31,063	185,000	830	1,697	266,331	(185,000)	1,509,105
Total Current Assets	111,583,456	5,439,232	11,296,135	23,239,784	2,230,678	8,588,150	(106,493,907)	55,883,528
Non-current assets:								
Property and equipment, net					1,571	122,505,985		122,507,556
Investments:								
Board designated endowment				45,536,120	299,976			45,836,096
Investments limited as to use	4,821,715			1,722,269				6,543,984
Pledges receivable, net				10,536,503	6,588			10,543,091
Other non-current assets						423,215		423,215
Total non-current assets	4,821,715			57,794,892	308,135	122,929,200		185,853,942
Total assets	\$ 116,405,171	\$ 5,439,232	\$ 11,296,135	\$ 81,034,676	\$ 2,538,813	\$ 131,517,350	\$ (106,493,907)	\$ 241,737,470
Liabilities and net assets								
Current liabilities:								
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	24,334,165	957,792	73,371		59,633			25,424,961
Due to affiliates		9,298,306			1,238,750	95,771,851	(106,308,907)	-
Deferred grant revenue	83,401	2,044,516	(85,852)		126,842			2,168,907
Line of credit	2,250,000							2,250,000
Current portion of tax-exempt bonds						2,299,292		2,299,292
Total Current Liabilities	26,667,566	12,300,614	(12,481)		1,425,225	98,071,143	(106,308,907)	32,143,160
Non-current Liabilities:								
Tax-exempt bonds						63,245,305		63,245,305
Accrued pension	22,516,326							22,516,326
Interest rate swap						12,370,285		12,370,285
Other long-term liabilities	2,340,073							2,340,073
Total long-term liabilities	24,856,399					75,615,590		100,471,989
Total liabilities	51,523,965	12,300,614	(12,481)		1,425,225	173,686,733	(106,308,907)	132,615,149
Net assets:								
Unrestricted	60,987,879	(12,105,742)	10,610,561	53,000,094	360,834	(42,169,383)	(185,000)	70,499,243
Temporarily restricted	3,893,327	5,244,360	698,055	27,076,360	752,754			37,664,856
Permanently restricted				958,222				958,222
Total net assets	64,881,206	(6,861,382)	11,308,616	81,034,676	1,113,588	(42,169,383)	(185,000)	109,122,321
Total liabilities and net assets	\$ 116,405,171	\$ 5,439,232	\$ 11,296,135	\$ 81,034,676	\$ 2,538,813	\$ 131,517,350	\$ (106,493,907)	\$ 241,737,470

Kennedy Krieger Institute, Inc. and Affiliates
Combining Statement of Operations
for the year ended June 30, 2016

	Kennedy Krieger Children's Hospital, Inc	Hugo W. Moser Research Institutue at Kennedy Krieger, Inc.	Kennedy Krieger Education & Community Services, Inc.	Kennedy Krieger Foundation Inc.	PACT: Helping Children with Special Needs, Inc.	Madison Street Properties Inc.	Combining Eliminations	Combined Totals
Operating revenues:								
Patient service revenue, net	\$ 142,061,143	\$ 2,011,228	\$ 2,471,389		\$ 265,053			\$ 146,808,813
Tuition revenue	46,450		43,510,747		756,666			44,313,863
Grant and contract revenue	1,532,646	25,759,413	5,171,586		1,599,264			34,062,909
Net assets released for operating activities	2,221,488	788,852	632,724	\$ 2,677,776	229,474			6,550,314
Investment earnings used for operating activities	38,792	3,796,518		(2,060,820)	360,000	2,500,000	(2,573,670)	2,060,820
Unrestricted contributions from fundraising activities, net				1,373,466				1,373,466
Other operating revenues	995,389				226	\$ 29,561,870	(28,700,865)	1,856,620
Total operating revenues	146,895,908	32,356,011	51,786,446	1,990,422	3,210,683	32,061,870	(31,274,535)	237,026,805
Operating expenses:								
Salaries, wages and benefits	109,778,129	18,953,396	39,447,423	907,684	2,617,751	6,415,588		178,119,971
Supplies, purchased services and other	19,821,896	8,750,843	6,331,380	953,469	491,021	12,265,792	(2,838,168)	45,776,233
Space costs, net	15,931,678	5,689,601	6,156,093	238,378	99,774	320,843	(28,436,367)	-
Depreciation					9,427	9,277,426		9,286,853
Rent						2,257,249		2,257,249
Interest						1,524,972		1,524,972
Total operating expenses	145,531,703	33,393,840	51,934,896	2,099,531	3,217,973	32,061,870	(31,274,535)	236,965,278
Operating revenues over (under) expenses	1,364,205	(1,037,829)	(148,450)	(109,109)	(7,290)	-	-	61,527
Non-operating activity:								
Investment income and realized gains (losses), net	(125,724)			(1,924,069)				(2,049,793)
Realized and unrealized (loss) on interest rate swap						(4,829,973)		(4,829,973)
Realized gain on sale of asset						715,732		715,732
Restricted fundraising expenses				(964,989)				(964,989)
Net non-operating activity	(125,724)	-	-	(2,889,058)	-	(4,114,241)	-	(7,129,023)
Excess of revenues over expenses	1,238,481	(1,037,829)	(148,450)	(2,998,167)	(7,290)	(4,114,241)		(7,067,496)
Other changes in unrestricted net assets:								
Unrealized gains (losses) on investments, net	77,235			(1,485,284)				(1,408,049)
Net assets released from restrictions used for property and equipment								-
Change in funded status of defined benefit plan	(5,740,053)							(5,740,053)
Increase (decrease) in unrestricted net assets	\$ (4,424,337)	\$ (1,037,829)	\$ (148,450)	\$ (4,483,451)	\$ (7,290)	\$ (4,114,241)	\$ -	\$ (14,215,598)

Kennedy Krieger Institute, Inc. and Affiliates
Combining Statement of Changes in Net Assets
for the year ended June 30, 2016

	Kennedy Krieger Children's Hospital, Inc.	Hugo W. Moser Research Institute at Kennedy Krieger, Inc.	Kennedy Krieger Education & Community Services, Inc.	Kennedy Krieger Foundation Inc.	PACT: Helping Children with Special Needs, Inc.	Madison Street Properties Inc.	Combining Eliminations	Combined Totals
Unrestricted net assets:								
Excess of revenue over expenses	\$ 1,238,481	\$ (1,037,829)	\$ (148,450)	\$ (2,998,167)	\$ (7,290)	\$ (4,114,241)		\$ (7,067,496)
Unrealized (losses) on investments	77,235			(1,485,284)				(1,408,049)
Net assets released from restrictions used for property and equipment								
Change in funded status of defined benefit plan	(5,740,053)							(5,740,053)
Increase (decrease) in unrestricted net assets	(4,424,337)	(1,037,829)	(148,450)	(4,483,451)	(7,290)	(4,114,241)		(14,215,598)
Unrestricted net assets, beginning of year	65,412,216	(11,067,914)	10,759,010	57,483,541	368,128	(38,055,142)	\$ (185,000)	84,714,839
Unrestricted net assets, end of year	<u>\$ 60,987,879</u>	<u>\$ (12,105,743)</u>	<u>\$ 10,610,560</u>	<u>\$ 53,000,090</u>	<u>\$ 360,838</u>	<u>\$ (42,169,383)</u>	<u>\$ (185,000)</u>	<u>\$ 70,499,241</u>
Temporarily restricted net assets:								
Contributions from fundraising activities	1,839,600	1,242,030	879,694	3,596,972	142,453			7,700,749
Net assets released from restrictions used for property and equipment								
Net assets released from restrictions used for operating activities	(2,221,488)	(788,852)	(632,724)	(2,677,776)	(229,474)			(6,550,314)
Increase (decrease) in temporarily restricted net assets	(381,888)	453,178	246,970	919,196	(87,021)			1,150,435
Temporarily restricted net assets, beginning of year	4,275,215	4,791,182	451,085	26,157,164	839,775			36,514,421
Temporarily restricted net assets, end of year	<u>\$ 3,893,327</u>	<u>\$ 5,244,360</u>	<u>\$ 698,055</u>	<u>\$ 27,076,360</u>	<u>\$ 752,754</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 37,664,856</u>
Permanently restricted net assets:								
Contributions received								
Increase in permanently restricted net assets								
Permanently restricted net assets, beginning of year				958,222				958,222
Permanently restricted net assets, end of year				958,222				958,222
Increase(decrease) in net assets	(4,806,225)	(584,651)	98,520	(3,564,255)	(94,311)	(4,114,241)		(13,065,163)
Net assets, beginning of year	69,687,431	(6,276,732)	11,210,095	84,598,927	1,207,903	(38,055,142)	(185,000)	122,187,482
Net assets, end of year	<u>\$ 64,881,206</u>	<u>\$ (6,861,383)</u>	<u>\$ 11,308,615</u>	<u>\$ 81,034,672</u>	<u>\$ 1,113,592</u>	<u>\$ (42,169,383)</u>	<u>\$ (185,000)</u>	<u>\$ 109,122,319</u>